ORA DATA REQUEST ORA-SDG&E-DR-078-KMC SDG&E 2016 GRC – A.14-11-003 SDG&E RESPONSE DATE RECEIVED: FEBRUARY 25, 2015

DATE RECEIVED: FEBRUARY 25, 2015
DATE RESPONDED: MARCH 11, 2015

Exhibit Reference: SDG&E-11 and SDG&E-27

Subject: Palomar LTSA

Please provide the following:

- 1. On page JSA-9 of Exhibit SDG&E-27, SDG&E states "With the exception of M&S purchased as part of the termination of the Long Term Service Agreement (LTSA) at Palomar [...] SDG&E does not anticipate significant changes from its current inventory levels for operational needs."
 - a. Please explain in detail how the termination of the Palomar LTSA is related to the Advanced Gas Path Upgrade at Palomar.

SDG&E Response 01:

The information and any attachments referenced below should be protected as confidential and protected materials pursuant to PU Code Section 583 & General Order 66-C as well as the Protective Order and Non-Disclosure Agreement issued for this proceeding.

a. RESPONSE REMOVED DUE TO CONFIDENTIALITY

ORA DATA REQUEST ORA-SDG&E-DR-078-KMC SDG&E 2016 GRC – A.14-11-003 SDG&E RESPONSE DATE RECEIVED: FEBRUARY 25, 2015

DATE RECEIVED: FEBRUARY 25, 2015 DATE RESPONDED: MARCH 11, 2015

- 2. In response to data request ORA-SDG&E-DR-041-KMC Q.2, SDG&E stated "The purchase price includes three (3) sets of AGP hardware in the amount of \$30 million. The purchase price also includes the return of two (2) sets of GE .03 HGP hardware to be replaced during the AGP installation in each covered unit and the return of one (1) set of GE .03 HGP hardware stored at Palomar Energy Center. GE will provide installation services for the first two (2) sets of AGP parts at no additional cost to SDG&E."
 - a. Would the cost of the Advanced Gas Path Upgrade have been covered under the Palomar LTSA?
 - b. Was the cost of the GE .03 HGP hardware covered under the Palomar LTSA?
 - c. Why is GE installing the first two sets of AGP parts at no cost to SDG&E?
 - d. What will happen to the equipment purchased for the Advanced Gas Path Upgrade at Palomar, if SDG&E does not obtain the appropriate permits and approvals for the AGP Upgrade?

SDG&E Response 02:

The information and any attachments referenced below should be protected as confidential and protected materials pursuant to PU Code Section 583 & General Order 66-C as well as the Protective Order and Non-Disclosure Agreement issued for this proceeding.

A-D. RESPONSES REMOVED DUE TO CONFIDENTIALITY